The Corporation has applied this change in policy retrospectively. The nature and effects of the
changes are explained below.

A. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The IFRIC publication clarified that post-retirement benefits should be attributed over the shortest
period of service an employee is required to complete before being eligible for the benefit.
Previously the Corporation attributed the post-retirement benefits from the date the employee
began working with the Corporation until the date they met the full eligibility requirements. This
change in accounting policy shortens the benefit attribution period and reduces the related defined
benefit obligation.

18

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2022
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

B. SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS

The following tables summarize the impacts of the change in attribution period for the defined
benefit obligation of the post-retirement benefit plan.

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at April 1, 2020

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

Employee benefits liability $ 58,325 $ (7,350) $ 50,975
Total liabilities $ 526,164 $ (7,350) $ 518,814

Accumulated deficit $ (25,463) $ 7,350 $ (18,113)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (6,725) $ – $ (6,725)
Total deficit $ (32,188) $ 7,350 $ (24,838)
Total liabilities and deficit $ 493,976 $ – $ 493,976

As at March 31, 2021

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

Employee benefits liability $ 71,350 $ (8,803) $ 62,547
Total liabilities $ 530,892 $ (8,803) $ 522,089

Accumulated deficit $ (25,463) $ 7,613 $ (17,850)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (23,530) $ 1,190 $ (22,340)
Total deficit $ (48,993) $ 8,803 $ (40,190)
Total liabilities and deficit $ 481,899 $ – $ 481,899

19

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2022
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

3. Change in accounting policy (continued)

B. SUMMARY OF QUANTITATIVE IMPACTS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income

For the year ended March 31, 2021

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

Employee costs $ 126,830 $ (263) $ 126,567
Net income $ 429,939 $ 263 $ 430,202

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Net defined benefit plan actuarial loss $ (16,805) $ 1,190 $ (15,615)
Total comprehensive income $ 413,134 $ 1,453 $ 414,587

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended March 31, 2021

As previously
reported

Impact of
change in

accounting
policy As restated

Net income $ 429,939 $ 263 $ 430,202
Net benefit plan expense $ 18,426 $ (263) $ 18,163
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 2,861 $ - $ 2,861

20

British Columbia Lottery Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended March 31, 2022
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

4. Significant accounting policies

Except as set out in note 3, the Corporation and its subsidiary have consistently applied the following
accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements:

A. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Corporation. Control exists when the Corporation is
exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with an entity and has the